A

City of

WOODLAND

WASHINGTON

Lewis River Valley

APPENDIX H

City of Woodland
Water System Plan

November 2012



A

City of

WOODLAND

WASHINGTON

Lewis River Valley

Capital Improvement Program Cost Estimates

City of Woodland
Water System Plan November 2012



City of 1

WOODLAND
o s AT i

A) Ranney Well Source Project
New Laterals and Generator

Woodland Water System
Capital Improvement Program
Project Cost Estimates

B) WTP Ventilation Improvements

Filter Vent Panels and Electrical

Iltem Cost/EA |Total
Mobilization at 7% $7,700 $7,700
Ventilation Panels $8,000 $24,000
HVAC Imp. $7,000 $21,000
Electrical Imp. $20,000 $20,000
Control Imp. $45,000 $45,000
Subtotal $117,700
Contingency @ 25% $29,425
Sales Tax @ 7.7% $11,329
Engineering @ 30% $44,138
Grand Total| $202,591

D) Lakeshore & Island Aire Drives

2,100' of 12", 600' of 8", & 450' of 6" Main

ltem Cost/EA |Total
Mobilization at 7% $43,400 $43,400
3 Laterals $160,000| $480,000
Generator $100,000( $100,000
Piping $20,000]  $20,000
Electrical Imp. $20,000 $20,000
Subtotal $663,400
Contingency @ 25% $165,850
Sales Tax @ 7.7% $63,852
Engineering @ 30% $248,775
Grand Total| 51,141,877
C) Additional Reservoir Storage
New $500,000 Gallon Reservoir
ltem Cost/EA |Total
Mobilization at 7% $50,750 $50,750
500,000 Gal Res. $625,000| $625,000
Sitework $50,000 $50,000
Piping $50,000]  $50,000
Subtotal $775,750
Contingency @ 25% $193,938
SalesTax @ 7.7% $74,666
Engineering @ 30% $290,906
Grand Total| $1,335,260
E) Scott Avenue/SR 503
2,400' of 12" Water Main
Item Cost/EA |Total
Mobilization at 7% $10,080 $10,080
12" Main (2,400") S60| $144,000
Subtotal $154,080
Contingency @ 25% $38,520
Sales Tax @ 7.7% $14,830
Engineering @ 30% $57,780
Grand Total| $265,210

City of Woodland
Water System Plan

Iltem Cost/EA |Total
Mobilization at 7% $12,705 $12,705
12" Main (2,100') $60[ $126,000
8" Main (600') $55 $33,000
6" Main (450') $50[  $22,500
Subtotal $194,205
Contingency @ 25% $48,551
Sales Tax @ 7.7% $18,692
Engineering @ 30% $72,827
Grand Total| $334,275
F) SR 503, Scott to Gun Club
2,314' of 12" Water Main
ltem Cost/EA [Total
Mobilization at 7% $9,719 $9,719
12" Main (2,314") S60| $138,840
Subtotal $148,559
Contingency @ 25% $37,140
Sales Tax @ 7.7% $14,299
Engineering @ 30% $55,710
Grand Total| $255,707
November 2012




City of 1

WOODLAND
o s AT i

G) SR 503, Salmont to McCracken
1,200' of 12" Water Main

Woodland Water System
Capital Improvement Program
Project Cost Estimates

H) 5th Street north of Bozarth
650' of 8" Water Main

ltem Cost/EA |Total
Mobilization at 7% $5,040 S$5,040
12" Main (1,200") $60 $72,000
Subtotal $77,040
Contingency @ 25% $19,260
Sales Tax @ 7.7% $7,415
Engineering @ 30% $28,890
Grand Total| $132,605
1) South Pekin Project
1,450' of 12" Water Main
ltem Cost/EA |Total
Mobilization at 7% $6,090 $6,090
12" Main (1,450') $60]  $87,000
Subtotal $93,090
Contingency @ 25% $23,273
SalesTax @ 7.7% $8,960
Engineering @ 30% $34,909
Grand Total| $160,231

K) West Scott Connector
800' of 12" Water Main under Railroad

ltem Cost/EA |Total
Mobilization at 7% $6,160 $6,160
12" Main (800') $60 $48,000
100' Bore under RR $400 $40,000
Subtotal $94,160
Contingency @ 25% $23,540
SalesTax @ 7.7% $9,063
Engineering @ 30% $35,310
Grand Total| $162,073

City of Woodland
Water System Plan

Iltem Cost/EA [Total
Mobilization at 7% $2,503 $2,503
8" Main (650') $55 $35,750
Subtotal $38,253
Contingency @ 25% $9,563
Sales Tax @ 7.7% $3,682
Engineering @ 30% $14,345
Grand Total $65,842
J) Wastewater Plant Main
1,000' of 12" Water Main
Iltem Cost/EA |Total
Mobilization at 7% $4,200 $4,200
12" Main (1,000') $60|  $60,000
Subtotal $64,200
Contingency @ 25% $16,050
Sales Tax @ 7.7% $6,179
Engineering @ 30% $24,075
Grand Total| $110,504
L) Scott Hill Booster Station
Booster Pump Station
ltem Cost/EA [Total
Mobilization at 7% $14,000 $14,000
Pump Station $100,000( $100,000
Electrical Imp. $40,000 $40,000
Piping Imp. $60,000]  $60,000
Subtotal $214,000
Contingency @ 25% $53,500
Sales Tax @ 7.7% $20,598
Engineering @ 30% $80,250
Grand Total| $368,348
November 2012



A

City of

WOODLAND

WASHINGTON

Lewis River Valley

Water Rate Charges and Fees (Resolution 590)

City of Woodland
Water System Plan November 2012



RESOLUTION NO. 590

A RESOLUTION of the City Council of the City of Woodland establishing certain
rates, charges and fees relating to the city’s water service.

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 1113 and Ordinance No. 797 provides that rates, charges
and fees relating to the city’s water service will be established by resolution of the city
council; and

WHEREAS, following a duly advertised public hearing held on November 1, 2010
the city council directed staff to prepare documents modifying water rates from those
established in Resolution No. 570 as set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF WOODLAND that the following rates, charges and fees applicable to the city’s
water service be and hereby are fixed and imposed, effective December 16, 2010 [billed on
February 25, 2011 and revenue received March 2011.]

(1) Water Service Assessment Charges (WMC 13.04.040):

Size of Service Assessment
5/8" or 3/4" S 2,800
1" 3,700
112" 6,200
2" 9,600
ar 19,500
4" 33,200

(2) Deposits required to insure payment of connection-installation fees (WMC
13.04.050):

Meter Size

(in inches) Deposit

5/8 x 3/4 $ 600.00
1 650.00
1% 800.00
2 950.00
3 1,350.00
4 1,700.00
6 2,200.00

Resolution No. 590 - Page 1 of 4



(3) Rates:
A. Rates for city water service December 16, 2010 [billed on February 25,
2011 and revenue received March 2011.] denotes a 7% increase.

Size of Meter Bi-Monthly Meter Charge  Unit Charge hef*
Multi-Units charged % per each unit $ 26.74 $1.61
5/8" or 3/4" $ 26.74 $1.61
1" $ 64.17 $1.61
1147 § 74.87 $1.61
2" $104.28 $1.61
3" $320.86 $1.61
4" $401.08 $1.61
6" $588.25 $1.61

For all water used each user shall pay one dollar and sixty one cents ($1.61)
per hundred cubic feet*.

Pursuant to WMC 13.02.210 - All customers outside the corporate city limits
of the city furnished by water by the city shall pay one hundred fifty percent (150%) of the
rates as set forth in WMC 13.04.170 (Ord 666 (9), 1988; Ord 377 (20), 1973).

B. Rates for city water service effective December 16, 2011 [billed on
February 25, 2012 and revenue received March 2012.] denotes a 7% increase.

Size of Meter Bi-Monthly Meter Charge Unit Charge hcf*

Multi-Units charged % per each unit § 28.61 $1.72
5/8" or 3/4" $ 28.61 $1.72

1" S 68.66 $1.72

1147 $ 80.11 $1.72

2" $111.58 $1.72

3" $343.32 $1.72

4" $429.16 $1.72

6" $629.43 $1.72

For all water used each user shall pay one dollar and seventy two cents ($1.72)
per hundred cubic feet*.

Pursuant to WMC 13.02.210 - All customers outside the corporate city limits
of the city furnished by water by the city shall pay one hundred fifty percent (150%) of the
rates as set forth in WMC 13.04.170 (Ord 666 (9), 1988; Ord 377 (20), 1973).

C. All Bi-Monthly meter charges and Unit Charge hcf* shall be increased
seven percent (7%) annually on December 16™ of each year.

Resolution No. 590 - Page 2 of 4



D. Water obtained from fire hydrants. Anyone desiring to obtain water from a
city-owned fire hydrant shall first complete a Construction Meter Rental Agreement and pay
all applicable fees and deposits. Use of a fire hydrant to obtain water shall be temporary only,
and shall not exceed a 12-month duration unless otherwise approved by the Director of Public
Works.

All water obtained from a hydrant shall be through a water meter provided by
the city, except that the Director of Public Works may authorize the permitee to provide their
own meter. The hydrant meter user shall pay a deposit of $250.00 in advance of receiving a
city-provided meter, and shall pay a meter rental charge of $5.00 per day. Such deposit is for
the purpose of assuring that said meter will be returned to the city undamaged. Upon return
of the meter, said deposit may be used to pay the cost of meter use, repair to the meter, and for
the cost of water obtained by the user. If a meter is returned to the city in a damaged
condition, the user shall be responsible to pay all meter replacement or repair costs that
exceed the deposit amount, in addition to the costs of meter use and water used. Meter
replacement or repair costs shall become payable to the City within thirty (30) calendar days
after notification and subsequent delivery of an invoice.

Hydrant meter users will be charged for a month at the base rate for a 2-inch
meter plus 600 cubic feet of water in accordance with the rates contained within this
resolution. All additional consumption above 600 cf will be charged at the above rate for all
usage as stated in this resolution.

The rental agreement shall be in the possession of the person obtaining water
pursuant thereto, and shall be subject to examination on request by employees of the water
department. The authorized user shall comply with the requirements set forth in 97 UFC
(Uniform Fire Code), Section 1001.6.2. and WMC Chapter 13.04. The hydrant meter user
shall be fully responsible for any damage or loss to the hydrant, and/or the hydrant meter. All
charges shall be based on a time and materials. The user shall certify that the water truck or
tank (if used) has an approved air gap or backflow preventor. When the meter is no longer
needed the user shall contact the Public Works Department to have the meter read and
removed. The city clerk-treasurer shall determine the final billing and either process a refund
of any balance remaining from the deposit, or issue an invoice to the permitee in the event the
final charge is in excess of the deposited amount.

(4) At such time as the new rates take effect, the rates set forth in Resolution No. 570
shall be null and void.

PASSED this 1% day of November, 2010.

Charles E. W
/

Resolution No. 590 - Page 3 of 4



ATTEST:

Wi ! )/ /

Mari E. Rlpp, Clerk/Tre rer

APPROVED AS T F;KK

William Elm ity Attorne

Resolution No. 590 - Page 4 of 4



PUBLIC WORKS FEES
Roadway Access (ROW Permit required

Building permits for curb cuts $5.00 In ft
Construction Hydrant Meter Rental
Damage deposit (Refundable) $ 250.00

Connect/Disconnect Fee (Non-Refundable)$  60.00
Minimum Water Usage (600 CF) $ 2861

plus $ 1.72/100 CF
Daily Rental Fee $ 5.00

Latecomer Agreement
Water/Sewer or Street $300.00
(Engineering and survey work provided by applicant)

Right-of-Way Permit

If pavement is NOT disturbed $  50.00
If pavement is disturbed $ 100.00
Street Sign $ 100.00
ASSESSMENT/IMPACT FEES
Water Service Assessment
5/8" or 3/4" service $ 2,800.00
1" service $ 3,700.00
1-1/2" service $ 6,200.00
2" service $ 9,600.00
3" service $19,500.00
4" service $ 33,200.00
Water Meter Deposits
5/8" or 3/4" meter $ 600.00
1" meter $ 650.00
1-1/2" meter $ 800.00
2" meter $ 950.00
3" meter $ 1,350.00
4" meter $ 1,700.00
6” meter $ 2,200.00
Sewer Service Assessment
5/8" or 3/4" service $ 4,250.00
1" service $ 5,250.00
1-1/2" service $ 8,000.00
2" service $11,750.00
3" service $ 22,750.00
4" service $ 38,750.00

Sewer Service Inspection

City of Woodland Fee Schedule

New sewer $ 100.00

Repair sewer $ 50.00
Park/Recreation Impact Fee

Single Family Dwelling $ 1,116.00

Multi-Family Dwelling (per unit) $ 831.00
Fire Impact Fee

Single Family Dwelling $ 1,530.00

Multi-Family Dwelling (per unit) $ 1,426.00

Commercial/Industrial $ 0.51sqft
School District Impact Fee

Single Family Dwelling $ 2,750.00

Multi-Family Dwelling (per unit) $  650.00
Transportation Impact Fee $ 0

BUILDING DEPARTMENT FEES

Building Permit - Based on total fair market value of
work to be done per fee resolution (Table 1-A).

Electrical Permits - Contact the Cowlitz County
Department of Labor & Industries at (360) 575-6900.

Grading Permit - Per fee resolution (Table J-1 and J-2).

Inspections - Re-inspection fee $60 per hour (minimum
one hour). For other inspections see fee resolution.

Manufactured Home - Installation $300; plan review
without garage $50; plan review with garage $150.

Plan Review - 65% of permit cost. Two or more identical
R-3 buildings 50% of the original plan review fee.

Plumbing/Mechanical Permit - $26/$28 for issuance plus
fixture costs. See fee resolution.

Other

Building Demolition $ 55.00
Commercial Coach Placement $ 250.00
Fence (3' or higher) $ 55.00
Floodplain Development $ 100.00
Re-roof $ 55.00
Solid Fuel Burning Appliance (woodstove) $  55.00
Sign
Window, wall, roof, or projecting $ 100.00
Monument $ 75.00
Freestanding $ 145.00

LAND USE/PLANNING FEES

Pre-Application Conference $350.00
Annexation

Notice of Intention $250.00

Petition:10 acres and under $1,200.00 ¥

Over 10 acres $1,500.00 @
Comprehensive Plan Amendment

Text Amendment $2,000.00 @

Map Amendment $2,000.00 @
Zoning Amendment

Text Amendment $2,500.00 @

Map Amendment $2,500.00 @
Environmental Review

SEPA Checklist Processing $ 650.00

SEPA EIS Processing $500.00 @
Critical Areas Permit $600.00 @

Shorelines
Substantial Development Permit  $700.00+HE’s cost
SDP+Conditional Use or Varianc $900.00+HE’s cost ®
Conditional Use or Variance w/o SDP $600.00
Exemption $100.00

Site Plan Review $ 400.00 minimum
$100.00 per 1,000 sq ft of building up to 25,000 sq ft®
Plus $25.00 per 1,000 sq ft above 25,000 sq ft )

(not to exceed $10,000.00)

Conditional Use
Conditional Use
Admin. Conditional Use

Temporary Use
Admin. Temporary Use

Plat
Subdivision Prelim. Plat  $ 3,500.00 + $75.00 per lot ®
Short Plat $ 700.00 + $75.00 per lot ¥
Boundary Line Adjustment $ 500.00 + $75.00 per lot
Planned Unit Residential Dev. $3,000.00 ¥
Binding Site Plan ~ $2,000.00 + 150.00 per acre total
(not to exceed $4,500.00) @
$1,500 + $75 per lot ¥
$250.00 + HE’s cost
$300.00

$2,500.00 per application ©
$700.00 per application )

$100.00 per application )

Final Plat

Plat Vacation

Plat Time Extension
Variance

Revised — 05/01/12 Resolution No.577



Variance $ 1,500.00 per application ®

Minor Variance $600.00 per application )
Other Applications (Includes SUD) $500.00 @
Home Occupation $0.00
Appeal $ 700.00 + HE’s cost
Hearing Continuance / Remand HE’s cost ¥
Written Code Interpretation $200.00
Zoning Confirmation Letter $100.00
Floodplain Confirmation Letter $100.00
Legal Lot Determination ~ $250.00 + legal review cost
Report or Data Preparation Cost Recovery )
Wetland Delineation Review Cost Recovery )
Peer Review (scientific or technical) ~ Cost Recovery )
Development Agreement $750.00 minimum ®

(1) Cost Recovery: If outside review is required. Actual
cost plus 10%.

PHOTOCOPIES

Comprehensive Plan $ 50.00
Subdivision Ordinance $ 15.00
Urban Growth Management Program $ 40.00
Zoning Map $ 10.00
Zoning Ordinance $ 15.00
Park Plan $ 10.00
ELECTRIONIC DUPLICATION
CD Rom $5.00 each
DVD $20.00 each
Thumb Drive $30.00/15 minute increments
SERVICE FEES
Notary $5.00/document
Fax $2.00/page

City of Woodland Fee Schedule

Revised — 05/01/12 Resolution No.577



	Appendix Title pages
	Appendice Sections.pdf
	CIP Project Estimates
	Res 590
	Fee Schedule



